

## **CME Group Q3 2011 Earnings Prepared Remarks – November 1, 2011**

### **Craig**

- ◆ Thank you for joining us this morning. I will discuss our record performance in the third quarter, and provide updates on a few of our strategic initiatives, before turning things over to Jamie to review the financials.
- ◆ During the third quarter, we delivered record top line results with revenue of \$874 million, driven primarily by strong trading volume. Average daily volume was 14.7 million contracts, up 27 percent compared to the prior year.
- ◆ In addition, we delivered another highly profitable quarter with earnings-per-share of \$4.74, our highest quarter ever excluding quarters with extraordinary items. Heightened expense focus contributed to our success, and is reflected in today's results along with our commitment to maintain expense growth below 5 percent in 2012 and into the future.
- ◆ Interest rate volume was strong in the third quarter, up 30 percent compared with third-quarter 2010. This included growth of 40 percent in Eurodollars and growth of 21 percent in Treasuries. Interest rate traders have moved more of their trading activity out the curve to the 3 to 5 year area, as the front end has been less active since the zero interest rate policy began nearly 3 years ago.
- ◆ In addition, we had record quarterly metals volume, up 77 percent, along with record quarterly equity index volume, up 44 percent. Overall, commodities volume remained impressive during the third quarter.
- ◆ Turning to other company initiatives, we continued to position ourselves for future growth through technology and product innovation. Examples include the initial rollout of the derivatives component of our multi-asset class platform

to our partner in Brazil, our recent speed enhancements in our interest rate match engines, which reduced average response times by 50 to 75% and the expected launch of our collocation facility early next year. These serve as great catalysts to meet the growing demand from our customers. We went through several examples of product and technology innovation at our analyst day earlier this month, so, let me update you on a few other areas.

- ◆ We have begun to gain momentum in OTC clearing, as we have achieved record levels for clearing over-the-counter interest rate swaps and credit default swaps, including a daily record set on October 18 for interest rate swap clearing of \$8 billion in U. S. customer volume cleared. To date since launching our OTC clearing services, we have cleared over \$83 billion in OTC customer volume, including \$72.7 billion in IRS and \$10.6 billion in CDS, making us the leading OTC clearing service by U.S. customer volume. While some clients remain in testing mode, others have moved to production mode, and other potential users of either our OTC offerings or exchange traded offerings have taken notice.
- ◆ Recently, we began clearing Euro-denominated interest rate swaps. The new Euro-denominated clearing offering expands our existing U.S. dollar-denominated IRS clearing service, providing OTC risk management opportunities for interest rate maturities in both currencies extending to 50 years. We will continue to further expand our IRS clearing service by year-end, with the addition of the British pound, Japanese yen, Swiss franc and Canadian dollar-denominated IRS. According to data from the Bank for International Settlements, these six currencies account for 94 percent of the vanilla IRS market.

- ◆ Looking ahead, we are pleased to have 15 clearing members with approximately 500 customer accounts actively clearing trades ahead of the Dodd-Frank clearing mandate, along with an additional 2,500 customer accounts in the pipeline.
- ◆ Next, I will briefly touch on the regulatory front. In general, we are pleased to have the position limits rulemaking process behind us. While we still have concerns about certain provisions of the rules, and the cost of industry compliance, as well as the risk that market participants will seek less burdensome alternatives and shift price discovery off-shore, we do believe the CFTC made significant improvements in the final rule based on industry comments. In particular, we publicly commended the Commission and staff of the CFTC for recognizing the need to establish equivalent position limits in the important spot month for physically-settled futures and cash-settled futures and swaps which are based on the daily and final settlement prices of the primary physically-delivered price discovery contracts. With the lone exception of natural gas, the CFTC's interim final rule will appropriately limit the risk of inter-market manipulation. We believe the risks mentioned earlier can be alleviated by updating deliverable supply calculations and appropriately revising spot month position limits in affected commodities – some of which, for example, NYMEX WTI and Henry Hub futures are approximately 5 and 15 years old respectively. We are working with commercial market participants and the CFTC staff to appropriately revise existing limits to better reflect current market conditions.
- ◆ Going forward, we believe our success will continue to be driven by our ability to foster innovation, improve our technology footprint, manage risk in our clearing house, and ultimately, to maximize free cash flow. As we navigate through this period of uncertainty, we remain steadfast in our approach and

have a long history of success that we can build off of to allow us to maintain our position as a leading derivatives exchange. In addition to the strong recent performance of our core business, we are gaining momentum on the OTC clearing front and making progress in terms of clarity related to Dodd Frank.

- ◆ In closing, I'd like to briefly touch on where things stand with MF Global. Yesterday morning, CME's Emergency Financial Committee took emergency action under CME Rule 975 to limit all trading for customers of MF Global to liquidation only. MF Global has also been subjected to a bankruptcy petition by a SIPA trustee. Consequently, CME Group will no longer recognize MF Global or any of its divisions as a guarantor for purposes of floor trading privileges. Additionally, floor brokers and traders guaranteed by MF Global or its divisions may not access the trading floors.
- ◆ We also agreed to facilitate the transfer of open positions at the last settlement price at the request of customers and the re-margining of such positions at the transferee firm.
- ◆ Throughout the day yesterday, our team worked closely with the firm, public customers and exchange members to assist customers in establishing new accounts and dealing with open positions and market exposures. We recognize that yesterday was a very difficult day for all concerned. As is nearly always the case in matters like this, this is a very fluid situation involving complex legal, regulatory and bankruptcy related issues.
- ◆ Yesterday, MF Global Holdings Ltd., the parent company of our clearing member firm, and our clearing member, MF Global Finance USA Inc ("MF Global"), each filed bankruptcy. Additionally, CME has determined that MF Global is not in compliance with CFTC and CME customer segregation

requirements. While we are unable to determine the precise scope of the firm's violation at this time, we are investigating the circumstances of the firm's failure. We are working with the CFTC and will be contacting the trustee to facilitate the transfer of customer positions and a portion of the supporting collateral.

- ◆ We continue to work with MF Global, customers and members. All other CME clearing member firms remain in good standing.
- ◆ Given the ongoing regulatory and bankruptcy issues involved, we will refrain from making any additional comments or answering questions on this matter. I would ask that you please respect that during the Q&A session at the end of the call.
- ◆ At this point, I would like to turn the call over to Jamie, who will touch on the third-quarter financial highlights.

### **Jamie**

- ◆ Thank you Craig and good morning everyone.
- ◆ We posted record revenue of \$874 million during the third quarter, up 19 percent versus last year, while effectively controlling expenses, which were up 4 percent versus last year, and down \$2 million sequentially. Third quarter average daily volume increased 27 percent to 14.7 million contracts compared to the third quarter of last year. This **significant** revenue generation, coupled with effective expense management, drove a 29 percent increase in operating income to \$572 million. Operating margin of 65.4 percent, was the second highest quarterly margin ever, and highest on a GAAP basis, and was up from 60.4 percent in Q3 last year.

- ◆ The third quarter total average rate per contract was 77.9 cents, down 4 percent from third-quarter 2010. The rate per contract was also lower on a sequential basis due primarily to a 3 percent product mix shift towards financial products, which have lower average RPCs than commodity related products. In addition, we saw a negative sequential impact of higher volume discounts, as Q3 ADV increased 9 percent from Q2.
- ◆ Within market data and information services, revenue increased over 5 percent compared to the third quarter 2010. This was driven by the Dow index business, which had strong revenue growth during the quarter. In addition, we had a \$1.9 million vendor audit assessment during the quarter. As a reminder, we previously announced that we have increased pricing for our market data by nearly 15 percent, which should result in approximately \$25 million of additional revenue in 2012.
- ◆ Turning to Compensation and Benefits expense, this line item was \$120 million, up over \$2 million on a sequential basis. We saw an increase in our incentive bonus, based on strong results during the quarter. We increased headcount during the quarter, and as of September 30<sup>th</sup>, our total global headcount stands at 2,735. Based on the equity market dropping more than 10 percent during the third quarter, we saw a fairly significant reduction in our deferred comp balances of \$4.6 million during the quarter, which reduced compensation expense. There is no bottom line earnings impact of this, as there is a corresponding \$4.6 million reduction in investment income.
- ◆ Non-compensation expense of \$182 million during Q3 was up slightly from a year ago, but down \$4 million from Q2, mainly due to reduced marketing expense. Our team is very focused on expense discipline, while we also continue to invest in future revenue generating opportunities.

- ◆ In terms of our full year guidance for 2011, we expect full-year 2011 operating expense to total between \$1.23 and \$1.235 billion. Without the deferred compensation impact I mentioned, our operating expense in Q3 would have been \$4.6 million higher. In terms of the higher Q4 expense our guidance implies, marketing related expense is likely to be \$5 million higher due to two significant customer-oriented marketing events in Q4. Also, we will see the full quarter impact of recent hires and our mid September stock grant. Lastly, we expect higher professional fees based on some specific OTC initiatives and ongoing regulatory work. The other wildcard is the deferred compensation, which we mentioned and is offset by interest income. Certainly, the equity market has appreciated nicely since the beginning of the fourth quarter.
- ◆ Our Q3 effective tax rate was 42.3 percent. Included in that we had a negative impact from a deferred tax adjustment, basically offset by non-recurring positive adjustments. For the fourth quarter, we continue to estimate our effective tax rate will be approximately 42.5 percent. In addition, as many of you know, we have been working closely with the State of Illinois as well as other states related to our significant state tax burden. While we are hopeful we will be successful in reducing our state tax rate, we will not be providing any guidance on our expectations until we make a decision about our course of action.
- ◆ Capital expenditures, net of leasehold improvement allowances, totaled \$34 million in the third quarter, driven primarily by \$12 million of data center build out and equipment, and spending related to our new London office space. This brings us to \$117 million of CAPEX during the first nine months of the year. We continue to expect total capital expenditures for 2011 to be \$165 million.

- ◆ During the quarter we repurchased 590,000 shares at an average price of \$263, and we have purchased over 800,000 shares since we received the Board authorization in May of this year.
- ◆ In summary, as you can see from our results, while generating record revenue we have been focused on expense discipline while continuing to invest in growth opportunities and returning capital to our shareholders.
- ◆ We will now take your questions - Please limit yourselves to one question and one follow up, so we can get to everyone. Given the number of analysts on the call, please expect us to strictly enforce this rule this quarter.

*Statements in this document that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed or implied in any forward-looking statements. Among the factors that might affect our performance are: increasing competition by foreign and domestic entities, including increased competition from new entrants into our markets and consolidation of existing entities; our ability to keep pace with rapid technological developments, including our ability to complete the development, implementation and maintenance of the enhanced functionality required by our customers; our ability to continue introducing competitive new products and services on a timely, cost-effective basis, including through our electronic trading capabilities, and our ability to maintain the competitiveness of our existing products and services, including our ability to provide effective services to the over-the-counter market; our ability to adjust our fixed costs and expenses if our revenues decline; our ability to generate revenues from our processing services; our ability to maintain existing customers, develop strategic relationships and attract new customers; our ability to expand and offer our products outside the United States; changes in domestic and non-U.S. regulations; changes in government policy, including policies relating to common or directed clearing and changes as a result of legislation stemming from the implementation of the Dodd-Frank Act; the costs associated with protecting our intellectual property rights and our ability to operate our business without violating the intellectual property rights of others; our ability to generate revenue from our market data that may be reduced or eliminated by the growth of electronic trading, the state of the overall economy or declines in subscriptions; changes in our rate per contract due to shifts in the mix of the products traded, the trading venue and the mix of customers (whether the customer receives member or non-member fees or participates in one of our various incentive programs) and the impact of our tiered pricing structure; the ability of our financial safeguards package to adequately protect us from the credit risks of clearing members; the ability of our compliance and risk management methods to effectively monitor and manage our risks, including our ability to prevent errors and misconduct and protect our infrastructure against security breaches and misappropriation of our intellectual property assets; changes in price levels and volatility in the derivatives markets and in underlying fixed income, equity, foreign exchange, interest rate and commodities markets; economic, political and market conditions, including the volatility of the capital and credit markets and the impact of economic conditions on the trading activity of our current and potential customers stemming from the financial crisis that began in 2008 and any other future crises; our ability to accommodate increases in trading volume and order transaction traffic without failure or degradation of performance of our trading and clearing systems; our ability to execute our growth strategy and maintain our growth effectively; our ability to manage the risks and control the costs associated with our acquisition, investment and alliance strategy; our ability to continue to generate funds and/or manage our indebtedness to allow us to continue to invest in our business; industry and customer consolidation; decreases in trading and clearing activity; the imposition of a transaction tax or user fee on futures and options on futures transactions and/or the repeal of the 60/40 tax treatment of such transactions; the unfavorable resolution of material legal proceedings and the seasonality of the futures business. More detailed information about factors that may affect our performance may be found in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including our most recent periodic reports filed on Form 10-K and Form 10-Q, which are available in the Investor Relations section of the CME Group Web site. We undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.*